


































AIP PROJECT NO. 3-23-0056-031-2018  CHANGE ORDER NO. 7 
Project # 391128   

 h:\391128\data\construction\change orders\change order 7\change order 7.docx     Page 1 of 3 

CHANGE ORDER 
 
 
ORDER NO.: Seven (7) 
 
DATE: October 17, 2018 
 
NAME OF PROJECT: Hangar Improvements, Phase III - Improve Hangar 4 & End Area Alterations 
 AIP 3-23-0056-031-2018 (increase to scope included in supplemental grant) 
 

 
OWNER: Midcoast Regional Redevelopment Authority 
 Brunswick Executive Airport 
 Brunswick, ME 04011 
 
CONTRACTOR: The Penobscot Company, Inc.  

519 West Street  
Rockport, ME  04856 

 
            
 
You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes to the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: 
 

 
 

DESCRIPTION 
 
 
 
Item No. 1 – Recommission Foam Water System (COP#18R2 and COP#21). 
 
Item No. 1 is the addition of Item H-001-9A, Recommission Foam System (Grant 2),  
for the lump sum amount of: $244,146.00 
 
This action adds an additional 56 days to the Contract. 
 
 

JUSTIFICATION 
 
 
Item No. 1 – Recommission Foam Water System (COP#18R2 and #21). 
 
Modifications to the existing foam water fire suppression system in Hangar 4 are required to achieve full 
compliance with the current edition of NFPA 409.   This proposal provides pricing to bring the system into 
compliance.  
 
The Penobscot Company’s cost proposals COP # BEA-018R2 and COP # BEA-021 are attached.  COP # 
BEA-021 is a deduction to COP # BEA-018R2. 
 
The Consultant finds the proposals to be fair and reasonable. A justification memo is attached. 
 
  



AIP PROJECT NO. 3-23-0056-031-2018  CHANGE ORDER NO. 7 
Project # 391128   

 h:\391128\data\construction\change orders\change order 7\change order 7.docx     Page 2 of 3 

SUMMARY OF CHANGES 

 

 
Modifications to Pay Items: 
 
H-001-9A  Addition: +$244,146.00 
 
Contract Amount:   $0.00 
New Contract Amount:   $244,146.00 
 
Contract Modification Summary: 

 
Item No. 1 +$244,146.00 

  
 Total Change Order No. 7 +$244,146.00 
 
 Contract Price (Original plus CO#1-6) $2,720,006.84 
 Total Change Order No. 7  +  $244,146.00 
 
 New Contract Price  $2,964,152.84 
 
 
 
 
 
The proposed change is not an alternate bid. 
 
The proposed change does not reduce the size of the eligible project. 
 
The proposed change does not affect other prime contractors. 
 
The proposed change does not require consent of surety and separate payment and performance bonds. 
 
The proposed change will not require new insurance certificates. 
 
This change order will be given a separate Notice To Proceed.  The Contractor will agree to commence 
work on a date to be specified in the CO#7 Notice To Proceed and to fully complete the project within 56 
calendar days.  These added days will be considered separately from the calendar days of the original 
contract and any that were added in Change Orders #1-#6. 
 
This document shall become an amendment to the Contract and all provisions of the Contract will apply 
thereto.  



FAA email attached



1

Sheppard, Suzanne L.

From: Luke.Garrison@faa.gov

Sent: Monday, October 22, 2018 8:09 AM

To: Sheppard, Suzanne L.

Cc: martym@mrra.us

Subject: RE: Change Orders #6 and #7 for Hangar 4  AIP 031-2018 and 024-2016

Suzy, 

 

Please accept this email as our approval of the Change Order #7 proposal (as previously attached).  This work 

has been included in and shall be funded under AIP Project No. 3-23-0056-031-2018.   

  

As always, the FAA’s participation on change orders is subject to the availability of funding and the limitations 

of the grant. 

 

 

Regards, 

 

 

Luke A. Garrison, PE 

FAA New England Region - Airports Division 

1200 District Avenue 

Burlington, MA  01803 

Phone: (781) 238-7622 

luke.garrison@faa.gov 

 

 

 

From: Sheppard, Suzanne L. <ssheppard@hoyletanner.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2018 2:25 PM 

To: Garrison, Luke (FAA) <Luke.Garrison@faa.gov> 

Subject: Change Orders #6 and #7 for Hangar 4 AIP 031-2018 and 024-2016 

 

Luke, 

Please see the attached change orders for your official review.  I have made some changes to each as detailed 

below. 

 

Change Order 6 

I added Item #4 and all backup information to go along with it.  You might recall when the soil testing occurred 

the contractor had requested extra mobilization/general conditions.  We had deferred that expense until such 

time as the extension had occurred.  I also revised the language of the time extension for Items #1, 2 and 3. 

 

Change Order 7 

Because of the addition of Item #4 in CO6 I changed the total $ figures in CO7.  That is the only change.  The 

increase to the contract in CO7 remains the same. 

 

Thanks, 

 



REVISED PAY ITEM TABULATION - CO #6 Change Order #6 Modification to Contract

Client: Midcoast Regional Redevelopment Authority

Airport: Brunswick Executive Airport

Project:  Hangar Improvements, Phase III - Improve Hangar 4 & 5 End Area Alteration

AIP: 3-23-0056-024-2016

Unit Amount Per Unit Amount Per Unit Amount Per Unit Amount

G-001-1 Mobilization (CO #1) LS 1 $73,419.00 $73,419.00 $0.00 $0.00 $73,419.00 $73,419.00

G-001-2 MMP Compliance (CO #4) LS 1 $16,515.25 $16,515.25 $0.00 $0.00 $16,515.25 $16,515.25

G-001-3 AsBuilt Survey LS 1 $5,200.00 $5,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,200.00 $5,200.00

H-001-1 Demolish Building Addition  (CO #4) LS 1 $277,399.90 $277,399.90 $0.00 $0.00 $277,399.90 $277,399.90

H-001-2 Building Installation (CO #6) LS 1 $1,832,654.52 $1,832,654.52 $0.00 $0.00 $1,832,654.52 $1,832,654.52

H-001-3 Repair Concrete Floor (CO #1) LS 1 $6,240.00 $6,240.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,240.00 $6,240.00

H-001-4 Interior Wall and Door Upgrades (CO #6) LS 1 $147,991.89 $147,991.89 $0.00 $0.00 $147,991.89 $147,991.89

H-001-5 Roof Drain Roof Repairs (CO #1) LS 1 $14,071.00 $14,071.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,071.00 $14,071.00

H-001-6 Abandoned Heating Unit Removals (CO #1) LS 1 $19,500.00 $19,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $19,500.00 $19,500.00

H-001-7 Replace Tunnel Exhaust Fan (CO #1) LS 1 $3,526.00 $3,526.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,526.00 $3,526.00

H-001-8 Modify Eyewash/Shower and Condensing Unit (CO #3) LS 1 $47,915.00 $47,915.00 $0.00 $0.00 $47,915.00 $47,915.00

H-001-9 Recommission Foam Systems  LS 1 $76,960.00 $76,960.00 $0.00 $0.00 $76,960.00 $76,960.00

H-001-9A Recommission Foam System (Grant 2) (CO#7 Item 1) LS 1 $0.00 $0.00 244,146.00              $244,146.00 $244,146.00 $244,146.00

H-001-10 Allowances Associated with the Foam-Water System Allow 1 $23,000.00 $23,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,000.00 $23,000.00

H-001-11 Paint Exterior Siding (BASE BID) (CO #5) LS 1 $17,298.00 $17,298.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,298.00 $17,298.00

H-001-12 Paint Existing Siding (CO #1) LS 1 $69,786.00 $69,786.00 $0.00 $0.00 $69,786.00 $69,786.00

H-001-13 Exhaust Stack Modifications (CO #5) LS 1 $14,824.00 $14,824.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,824.00 $14,824.00

H-001-14 Roof Heating Vents (CO #5) LS 1 $37,871.00 $37,871.00 $0.00 $0.00 $37,871.00 $37,871.00

P-152-1 Unclassified Excavation CY 30 $36.40 $1,092.00 $0.00 $0.00 $36.40 $1,092.00

P-152-2 Bituminous Pavement Removal SY 1,000 $5.20 $5,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.20 $5,200.00

P-152-3 Concrete Pavement Removal SY 320 $16.00 $5,120.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16.00 $5,120.00

P-156-1 Inlet Protection (CO #1) EA 2 $260.00 $520.00 $0.00 $0.00 $260.00 $520.00

P-200-1 MaineDOT Base Course, Type A CY 125 $36.60 $4,575.00 $0.00 $0.00 $36.60 $4,575.00

P-400-1 MaineDOT HMA, Type 19mm TON 145 $125.00 $18,125.00 $0.00 $0.00 $125.00 $18,125.00

P-603-1 Tack Coat GAL 100 $5.20 $520.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.20 $520.00

M-001-1 Pavement Painting SF 170 $3.12 $530.40 $0.00 $0.00 $3.12 $530.40

M-001-2 Signs EA 3 $26.00 $78.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26.00 $78.00
M-001-3 Wheel Stops EA 6 $12.48 $74.88 $0.00 $0.00 $12.48 $74.88

   Total:   $2,720,006.84  $244,146.00  $2,964,152.84

New Contract AmountBase Bid 

Item No.
Designation

Quantity Amount per Contract Award Adjustments per CO No. 5

H:\391128\data\Construction\Change Orders\contract changes.xlsxCO7

















_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
231 Main Street, Biddeford, Maine 04005  TEL 207.283.0193  FAX 207.283.4283  www.oakpoint.com 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Mike Cassidy, The Penobscot Company, Inc.  
  Marty McMahon, Brunswick Executive Airport 
  Tim LeSiege, Maine Department of Transportation 
  Luke Garrison, Federal Aviation Administration   
 
From:  Jeff Luy, AIA   
 
Date:  September 20, 2018   
 
Re:  Hangar Improvements, Phase III   
  Improve Hangar 4 & End Area Alterations 
  AIP# 3‐23‐0056‐024‐2016 
   

 
Cost Proposal #18 R2 – Recommission Foam / Water Fire System 
 
Background: 
Modifications to the existing foam water fire suppression system in  Hangar 4 are required to achieve full 
compliance with the current edition of NFPA 409.   This proposal provides pricing to bring the system 
into compliance. 
 

  Discussion: 
 
  The Penobscot Company’s proposed price of $244,146 includes labor and materials to bring the system 

into compliance with NFPA 409.  The material and labor charges were broken down by subcontractor. 
The labor charge is $97,882.00.  Materials charges are $102,882.00.  Lift and equipment rental charges 
are $13,700.   Contractor and subcontractor mark‐ups total $29,682. 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 



 Page 2 of 2 

  Cost Justification: 
 
  Our estimate for the work is as follows: 
 
  Labor 
  Replace sprinkler heads (80 hours @ $65/hr)          $   5,200 
  Foam remediation (160 hours @ $65/hr)          $ 10,400 
  Repair leaks and foam remediation (90 hours @ $65/hr)       $   5,850 
  Demo monitor / hose reel piping (80 hours @ $65/hr)        $   5,200 
  Piping fabrication and installation (420 hours @ $65/hr)        $ 27,300 
  Protect hanger for foam test (40 hours @ $65/hr)        $   2,600 
  Engineering & Approvals (280 hours @ $125)          $  35,000 
  General Contractor supervision (120 hours @ $75/hr)        $   9,000 

 
  Total Labor:                  $ 100,555 
  15% Mark‐up                  $  15,083 
    Subtotal                $ 115,633 
   
  Materials 
  Sprinkler heads                  $   2,496 
  Clean Harbor Disposal                $  35,000 
  Repair pipe leaks                $   2,500 
  Piping and accessories                $  22,000 
  Prep hanger for foam test              $   2,800 
  Foam                    $  35,000 
  Lift & Equipment                $  13,000 

   
  Total Materials                  $ 112,796 
  5% Mark‐Up                  $   5,640 
    SubTotal                 $ 118,436 
 
  Total Labor and Materials              $ 234,069 

5% GC Mark‐up                 $  11,703     
    Total                   $ 245,772 
 
  The contractor’s total price is consistent with our estimate for the value of the work.  Therefore we find 

the proposed price of $244,146 to be fair and reasonable. 
 
  With this memo and approval of an associated change order the Payment Item, as listed below, will be 

added to the project: 
 
  Item #1   Recommission Foam /Water Fire System    Lump Sum     $244,146 
 







AIP PROJECT NO. 3-23-0056-031-2018  CHANGE ORDER NO. 9 
Project # 391128   

 h:\391128\data\construction\change orders\change order 9\change order 9.docx     Page 1 of 4 

CHANGE ORDER 
 
 
ORDER NO.: Nine (9) 
 
DATE: April 22, 2019 
 
NAME OF PROJECT: Hangar Improvements, Phase III - Improve Hangar 4 & End Area Alterations 
 AIP 3-23-0056-031-2018 (increase to scope included in supplemental grant) 
 

 
OWNER: Midcoast Regional Redevelopment Authority 
 Brunswick Executive Airport 
 Brunswick, ME 04011 
 
CONTRACTOR: The Penobscot Company, Inc.  

519 West Street  
Rockport, ME  04856 

 
            
 
You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes to the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: 
 

 
DESCRIPTION 

 
 
Item No. 1 – Excavate 14-inch Water Valve to determine problem with valve (COP#25). 
 
Item No. 1 is an increase of Item H-001-9A, Recommission Foam System (Grant 2),  
for the lump sum amount of: $2,467.50 
 
This action does not add days to the Contract. 
 
Item No. 2 – Continuation of 14-inch Valve Excavation (COP#26). 
 
Item No. 2 is an increase of Item H-001-9A, Recommission Foam System (Grant 2),  
for the lump sum amount of: $5,732.31 
 
This action adds an additional 51 days to the Contract. 
 
Item No. 3 – Replace Float Valve at Fire Pump Cistern (COP#27) – 88% ELIGIBLE. 
 
Item No. 3 is an increase of Item H-001-9A, Recommission Foam System (Grant 2),  
for the lump sum amount of: $15,246.00 
 
This is the eligible portion of the cost proposal.   
 
This action adds an additional 137 non-consecutive days to the Contract. 
 
Item No. 4 – Replace Float Valve at Fire Pump Cistern (COP#27) – 12% INELIGIBLE. 
 
Item No. 4 is the addition of Item H-001-9B, Recommission Foam System, Ineligible Work  
(Grant 2), for the lump sum amount of: $2,079.00 
 
This action does not add days to the Contract. 



AIP PROJECT NO. 3-23-0056-031-2018  CHANGE ORDER NO. 9 
Project # 391128   

 h:\391128\data\construction\change orders\change order 9\change order 9.docx     Page 2 of 4 

 
JUSTIFICATION 

 
 
Item No. 1 – Excavate 14-inch Water Valve to Determine Problem with Valve (COP#25). 
 
Additional work is required to investigate a 14-inch water valve on the east side of 74 Orion Street to see 
why it is not operating properly. The Contractor is proposing additional costs to obtain a Dig Safe permit 
and to excavate the existing gate valve.  
 
The Penobscot Company’s cost proposal COP # BEA-025 is attached.  
 
The Consultant finds the proposal to be fair and reasonable. A justification memo is attached. 
 
 
Item No. 2 – Continuation of 14-inch Valve Excavation (COP#26). 
 
Additional labor, materials and equipment necessary to continue excavation of the 14-inch water valve and 
repair it with a new stem and fabricated gate box.  
 
The Penobscot Company’s cost proposals COP # BEA-026 is attached.  
 
The Consultant finds the proposal to be fair and reasonable. A justification memo is attached. 
 
 
Item No. 3 – Replace Float Valve at Fire Pump Cistern (COP#27) – 88% ELIGIBLE, and  
Item No. 4 – Replace Float Valve at Fire Pump Cistern (COP#27) – 12% INELIGIBLE. 
 
While doing a flow test for the Hangar 4 high bay sprinkler system, an issue arose with the auto fill valve 
and float that controls the level of water in the cistern below Building 295. The float valve will not close so 
the water supply to the cistern will not shut off.  The float valve is very stiff and will not operate when there 
is water pressure on it.  Without this fill valve operating properly the system will not perform as needed to 
provide fire suppression to Hangar 4 and the other hangars on the system. This was an unknown issue 
until this flow test was performed.  This needs to be fixed as soon as possible to ensure that buildings that 
use the system are protected.  
 
COP #27 is split into two items for the following reason:  Along with Hangars 4, 5 and 6, the Building 295 
fire protection system also serves the fire suppression needs for Mölnlycke Manufacturing, a company 
located on MRRA's property known as Brunswick Landing.  The portion of the project serving Mölnlycke is 
ineligible for AIP funding.  The percentage of ineligibility was calculated based on area of the pipe entering 
the building, which is considered an industry standard for making such determinations.  The calculations 
resulted in 88% eligible/12% ineligible.  The calculations are attached to this change order. 
 
The Penobscot Company’s cost proposals COP # BEA-027 is attached.  
 
The Consultant finds the proposal to be fair and reasonable. The time extension is due to negotiations and 
scoping of the work as well as lead time for the materials.  A justification memo is attached. 
 
 
  



AIP PROJECT NO. 3-23-0056-031-2018  CHANGE ORDER NO. 9 
Project # 391128   

 h:\391128\data\construction\change orders\change order 9\change order 9.docx     Page 3 of 4 

SUMMARY OF CHANGES 

 

 
Modifications to Pay Items: 
 
H-001-9A  Modification: +$23,445.81 
Contract Amount (revised in CO #7):                                                                                          $244,146.00 
New Contract Amount: $267,591.81 
 
H-001-9B  Addition: +$2,079.00 
Contract Amount: $0.00 
New Contract Amount: $2,079.00 
 
 
Contract Modification Summary: 

 
Item No. 1 +$2,467.50 
Item No. 2 +$5,732.31 
Item No. 3 +$15,246.00 
Item No. 4 +$2,079.00  
 

  
 Total Change Order No. 9 +$25,524.81 
 
 Contract Price (Original plus CO#1-8) $2,964,488.84 
 Total Change Order No. 9  +  $25,524.81 
 
 New Contract Price  $2,990,013.65 
 
 
 
 
 
The proposed change is not an alternate bid. 
 
The proposed change does not reduce the size of the eligible project. 
 
The proposed change does not affect other prime contractors. 
 
The proposed change does not require consent of surety and separate payment and performance bonds. 
 
The proposed change will not require new insurance certificates. 
 
The proposed change affects the contract period.  The change order adds a total of 210 days to the contract 
time associated with the fire suppression work added under Change Order #7.  This increases the contract 
days for the fire suppression work to 244 non-consecutive calendar days. 
Item No. 1 adds 51 calendar days and extends the date of completion to February 6, 2019. 
Item No. 2 adds 137 calendar days from a Notice To Proceed date of March 20, 2019 to the new date of 
completion of August 3, 2019. 
 
This document shall become an amendment to the Contract and all provisions of the Contract will apply 
thereto.  





REVISED PAY ITEM TABULATION - CO #6 Change Order #6 Modification to Contract

Client: Midcoast Regional Redevelopment Authority

Airport: Brunswick Executive Airport

Project:  Hangar Improvements, Phase III - Improve Hangar 4 & 5 End Area Alteration

AIP: 3-23-0056-024-2016

Unit Amount Per Unit Amount Per Unit Amount Per Unit Amount

G-001-1 Mobilization (CO #1) LS 1 $73,419.00 $73,419.00 $0.00 $0.00 $73,419.00 $73,419.00

G-001-2 MMP Compliance (CO #4) LS 1 $16,515.25 $16,515.25 $0.00 $0.00 $16,515.25 $16,515.25

G-001-3 AsBuilt Survey LS 1 $5,200.00 $5,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,200.00 $5,200.00

H-001-1 Demolish Building Addition  (CO #4) LS 1 $277,399.90 $277,399.90 $0.00 $0.00 $277,399.90 $277,399.90

H-001-2 Building Installation (CO #8) LS 1 $1,830,824.52 $1,830,824.52 $0.00 $0.00 $1,830,824.52 $1,830,824.52

H-001-3 Repair Concrete Floor (CO #1) LS 1 $6,240.00 $6,240.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,240.00 $6,240.00

H-001-4 Interior Wall and Door Upgrades (CO #8) LS 1 $150,157.89 $150,157.89 $0.00 $0.00 $150,157.89 $150,157.89

H-001-5 Roof Drain Roof Repairs (CO #1) LS 1 $14,071.00 $14,071.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,071.00 $14,071.00

H-001-6 Abandoned Heating Unit Removals (CO #1) LS 1 $19,500.00 $19,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $19,500.00 $19,500.00

H-001-7 Replace Tunnel Exhaust Fan (CO #1) LS 1 $3,526.00 $3,526.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,526.00 $3,526.00

H-001-8 Modify Eyewash/Shower and Condensing Unit (CO #3) LS 1 $47,915.00 $47,915.00 $0.00 $0.00 $47,915.00 $47,915.00

H-001-9 Recommission Foam Systems  LS 1 $76,960.00 $76,960.00 $0.00 $0.00 $76,960.00 $76,960.00

H-001-9A Recommission Foam System (Grant 2) (CO#7)(CO #9) LS 1 $244,146.00 $244,146.00 $23,445.81 $23,445.81 $267,591.81 $267,591.81

H-001-9A Recommission Foam System, Ineligible Work (Grant 2) (CO #9) LS 1 $0.00 $0.00 $2,079.00 $2,079.00 $2,079.00 $2,079.00

H-001-10 Allowances Associated with the Foam-Water System Allow 1 $23,000.00 $23,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,000.00 $23,000.00

H-001-11 Paint Exterior Siding (BASE BID) (CO #5) LS 1 $17,298.00 $17,298.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,298.00 $17,298.00

H-001-12 Paint Existing Siding (CO #1) LS 1 $69,786.00 $69,786.00 $0.00 $0.00 $69,786.00 $69,786.00

H-001-13 Exhaust Stack Modifications (CO #5) LS 1 $14,824.00 $14,824.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,824.00 $14,824.00

H-001-14 Roof Heating Vents (CO #5) LS 1 $37,871.00 $37,871.00 $0.00 $0.00 $37,871.00 $37,871.00

P-152-1 Unclassified Excavation CY 30 $36.40 $1,092.00 $0.00 $0.00 $36.40 $1,092.00

P-152-2 Bituminous Pavement Removal SY 1,000 $5.20 $5,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.20 $5,200.00

P-152-3 Concrete Pavement Removal SY 320 $16.00 $5,120.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16.00 $5,120.00

P-156-1 Inlet Protection (CO #1) EA 2 $260.00 $520.00 $0.00 $0.00 $260.00 $520.00

P-200-1 MaineDOT Base Course, Type A CY 125 $36.60 $4,575.00 $0.00 $0.00 $36.60 $4,575.00

P-400-1 MaineDOT HMA, Type 19mm TON 145 $125.00 $18,125.00 $0.00 $0.00 $125.00 $18,125.00

P-603-1 Tack Coat GAL 100 $5.20 $520.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.20 $520.00

M-001-1 Pavement Painting SF 170 $3.12 $530.40 $0.00 $0.00 $3.12 $530.40

M-001-2 Signs EA 3 $26.00 $78.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26.00 $78.00
M-001-3 Wheel Stops EA 6 $12.48 $74.88 $0.00 $0.00 $12.48 $74.88

   Total:   $2,964,488.84  $25,524.81  $2,990,013.65

New Contract AmountBase Bid 

Item No.
Designation

Quantity Amount per Contract Award Adjustments per CO No. 5

H:\391128\data\Construction\Change Orders\contract changes.xlsxCO9



Hangars 4, 5, & 6 Fire Protection Renovations/Improvements - Construction Phase Services

Mölnlycke ineligibility calculations

5/15/2014

Entrance Size  * Entrance Area Ratio

Hangar 4 14 153.94 24%

Hangar 5 16 201.06 32%

Hangar 6 16 201.06 32%

Mölnlycke 10 78.54 12% Therefore 12% of project is ineligible for FAA funding

56 634.60 100%

*  Industry standards are to use pipe size for billing purposes

H:\391118\data\Grant Application\Molnlycke ineligibility calcs.xlsx















\\Hta-file\asg\391128\data\Construction\Change Orders\Change Order 4\Cost Justification Memo COP #9 - remobilization.docx

MEMORANDUM

To: Mike Cassidy, The Penobscot Company

Marty McMahon, Brunswick Executive Airport

Tim LeSiege, Maine Department of Transportation

Luke Garrison, Federal Aviation Administration

From: Suzy Sheppard, PE

Date: 4/15/2019

Re: Hangar Improvements, Phase III - Improve Hangar 4 & End Area Alterations.

Brunswick Executive Airport

AIP No. 3-23-0056-024-2016

Hoyle, Tanner Project No. 391128

Change Order Proposal #25 - Cost Justification

Background:

Additional work is required to investigate a 14-inch water valve on the east side of 74 Orion Street to see 
why it is not operating properly. The Contractor is proposing additional costs to obtain a Dig Safe permit 
and to excavate the existing gate valve.   

Discussion:

Cost Proposal #25 requests a total of $2,467.50 for Dig Safe to locate and mark underground utilities and 
for the subcontractor’s crew to excavate the gate valve. An invoice from Dig Safe for $450.00 is included 
with this memo. The cost of the excavation is $1900.00. With a subtotal of $2,350.00 and a 5% markup, 
the total is $2,467.50.  

The Penobscot Company’s proposed price for the excavation of the gate valve includes the following: 

Linkbelt 225 (or similar) with Operator
Foreman
Laborer
6’ Aluminum Manhole Trench Box
Tool Truck



\\Hta-file\asg\391128\data\Construction\Change Orders\Change Order 4\Cost Justification Memo COP #9 - remobilization.docx

Cost Justification: 

Our estimate of the work is as follows: 

Labor
1 Foreman (5 hours @ $64/hr) $ 320.00
1 Laborer (5 hours @ $36/hr) $ 180.00
1 Operator (5 hours @ $45/hr) $ 225.00
Total Labor: $ 725.00
15% Mark-up $ 108.75

Equipment
6’ Aluminum Manhole Trench Box (1 day @ $70/day) $ 70.00
Tool Truck (5 hours @ $36/hr) $ 180.00
Linkbelt 225 (5 hours @ $127/hr) $ 635.00

$ 885.00

Total Labor and Equipment: $1,718.75

Dig Safe Invoice: $ 450.00

Subtotal: $2,168.75

GC 5% Mark-up: $ 108.00

Total: $ 2,276.75

The Contractor’s proposed price of $2,467.50 is within approximately 8% of the estimated price of 
$2,276.75, therefore the proposal is deemed fair and reasonable. 

With this memo and approval of an associated change order, the Payment Item, as listed below, will be 
included in the project: 



H:\391128\data\Construction\Change Orders\Change Order 9\Cost Justification Memo COP #26.docx

MEMORANDUM

To: Mike Cassidy, The Penobscot Company

Marty McMahon, Brunswick Executive Airport

Tim LeSiege, Maine Department of Transportation

Luke Garrison, Federal Aviation Administration

From: Suzy Sheppard, PE

Date: 4/15/2019

Re: Hangar Improvements, Phase III - Improve Hangar 4 & End Area Alterations.

Brunswick Executive Airport

AIP No. 3-23-0056-024-2016

Hoyle, Tanner Project No. 391128

Change Order Proposal #26 - Cost Justification

Background:

Cost Proposal #25 was for additional work required to investigate a 14-inch water valve on the east side of 
74 Orion Street to see why it is not operating properly. Cost Proposal #26 is for labor, materials, and 
equipment necessary to continue excavation of the 14-inch water valve and repair it with a new stem and 
fabricated gate box.  

Discussion:

The Penobscot Company’s proposed price is $5,732.31 and includes the following: 

Work Performed by Ray Labbe & Sons, Inc.
Labor and Equipment $ 3,585.50
Materials $ 567.81

Work Performed by Clean Harbors Environmental Services
Dewatering $ 1,306.00

Subtotal: $ 5,459.31

General Contractor mark-up: $ 273.00

Total: $ 5,732.31

Cost Justification: 



H:\391128\data\Construction\Change Orders\Change Order 9\Cost Justification Memo COP #26.docx

Our estimate of the work is as follows: 

Labor
1 Foreman – Hazwoper 40 Certified (8 hours @ $75/hr) $ 600.00
1 Laborer (8 hours @ $36/hr) $ 288.00
1 Operator (8 hours @ $45/hr) $ 360.00

Total Labor: $ 1,248.00
15% Mark-up $ 187.00

Equipment
6’ Aluminum Manhole Trench Box (1 day @ $70/day) $ 70.00
Tool Truck (8 hours @ $36/hr) $ 288.00
Volvo 140 (8 hours @ $103/hr) $ 824.00
Truck for Crushed Stone Delivery (2 hours @ $84/hr) $ 168.00

 
Total Equipment: $ 1,350.00

Materials
3/4” Crushed Stone (3.00 CY @ $23.50/CY) $ 70.50
Gate box bottom $ 67.00
Gate box top $ 65.00
Gate box cover $ 19.00
6” ductile iron $ 400.00

Total Materials: $ 621.50
5% Mark-up $ 31.00

Total Labor and Equipment Ray Labbe & Sons: $ 3,437.50

Clean Harbors Invoice: $ 1,536.00

Subtotal: $ 4,973.50

GC 5% Mark-up: $ 249.00
Total: $ 5,222.50

The Penobscot Company’s proposed price of $5,732.31 is within approximately 9.76% of the estimated 
price of $5,222.50, therefore the proposal is deemed fair and reasonable. 

With this memo and approval of an associated change order, the Payment Item, as listed below, will be 
included in the project: 



_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
231 Main Street, Biddeford, Maine 04005  TEL 207.283.0193  FAX 207.283.4283  www.oakpoint.com 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Mike Cassidy, The Penobscot Company, Inc.  
  Marty McMahon, Brunswick Executive Airport 
  Tim LeSiege, Maine Department of Transportation 
  Luke Garrison, Federal Aviation Administration   
 
From:  Jeff Luy, AIA   
 
Date:  February 28, 2019   
 
Re:  Hangar Improvements, Phase III   
  Improve Hangar 4 & End Area Alterations 
  AIP# 3‐23‐0056‐024‐2016 
   

 
Cost Proposal #27 – Replace Cistern Float Valve at Bldg 295 
 
Background: 
While doing a flow test for the Hangar 4 high bay sprinkler system, an issue arose with the auto fill valve 
and float that controls the level of water in the cistern below Bldg 295. The float valve will not close so 
the water supply to the cistern will not shut off.  The float valve is very stiff and will not operate when 
there is water pressure on it.  Without this fill valve operating properly the system will not perform as 
needed to provide fire suppression to Hangar 4 and the other hangars on the system. This was an 
unknown issue until this flow test was performed.  This needs to be fixed as soon as possible to ensure 
that buildings that use the system are protected. 
 

  Discussion: 
 
  The Penobscot Company’s proposed price is $17,325.00 which includes the following: 
 
  Material cost for new float valve and float mechanism:        $    14,395.00 
  Labor cost for removal of old valve and installation of new valve:      $      1,760.00 
  Freight and handling cost:              $         345.00 
  General Contractor mark‐up:              $         825.00 

  Total:                  $    17,325.00 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Page 2 of 2 

 
 
 
 
   
 
 
  Cost Justification: 
 
  Our estimate for the work is as follows: 
 
  Labor 
  Water supply shut‐off and draining (3 hours @ $75/hr)        $     225.00 
  Existing valve and float mechanism removal (6 hours @ $75/hr)      $     450.00 
  New valve and float mechanism installation (8 hours @75/hr)      $     600.00 
  Total Labor:                  $  1,275.00   
  15% Mark‐up                  $     191.00 
     
  Materials 
  Keckley 8” angled float valve (Manufacturer’s  list price)        $ 12,128.00 
  Float mechanism and linkage parts            $   2,000.00 
  Total Materials:                 $ 14,128.00 
  5% Mark‐up                  $      706.00 
 
  Total Labor and materials:              $ 16,300.00 
 
  GC 5% Mark‐up:                $      815.00 
  Shipping and Handling                $      350.00 
 
  Total:                    $ 17,465.00 
 
     
   
 
  The contractor’s total price is consistent with our estimate for the value of the work.  Therefore we find 

the proposed credit price of $ 17,325.00 to be fair and reasonable. 
 
  With this memo and approval of an associated change order the Payment Item, as listed below, will be 

deducted from the project: 
 
  Item #1   Replace Cistern Float Valve at Bldg 295    Lump Sum     $17,325.00 
 



AIP PROJECT NO. 3-23-0056-031-2018  CHANGE ORDER NO. 12 
Project # 391128   

 h:\391128\data\construction\change orders\change order 12\change order 12.docx     Page 1 of 5 

CHANGE ORDER 
 
 
ORDER NO.: Twelve (12) 
 
DATE: September 9, 2019 
 
NAME OF PROJECT: Hangar Improvements, Phase III - Improve Hangar 4 & End Area Alterations 
 AIP 3-23-0056-031-2018 (increase to scope included in supplemental grant) 
 
OWNER: Midcoast Regional Redevelopment Authority 
 Brunswick Executive Airport 
 Brunswick, ME 04011 
 
CONTRACTOR: The Penobscot Company, Inc.  

519 West Street  
Rockport, ME  04856 

 
            
 
You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes to the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:  
 

 
DESCRIPTION 

  
Item No. 1 – Fire Pump Pressure Relief Valve Repairs (COP#30R2) – 88% ELIGIBLE. 
 
Item No. 1 is an increase of Item H-001-9A, Recommission Foam System (Grant 2),  
for the lump sum amount of: $10,375.00 
 
This is the eligible portion of the cost proposal.   
 
This action adds 39 days to the Contract. 
 
 
Item No. 2 – Fire Pump Pressure Relief Valve Repairs (COP#30R2) – 12% INELIGIBLE. 
 
Item No. 2 is an increase of Item H-001-9B, Recommission Foam System Ineligible Work,  
(Grant 2), for the lump sum amount of: $1,415.00 
 
This action does not add days to the Contract. 
 
 
Item No. 3 – Replace Cistern Float at Bldg. 295 (COP#33) – 88% ELIGIBLE. 
 
Item No. 3 is an increase of Item H-001-9A, Recommission Foam System (Grant 2),  
for the lump sum amount of: $3,049.00 
 
This is the eligible portion of the cost proposal.   
 
This action does not add days to the Contract. 
 
 
Item No. 4 – Replace Cistern Float at Bldg. 295 (COP#33) – 12% INELIGIBLE. 
 
Item No. 4 is an increase of Item H-001-9B, Recommission Foam System Ineligible Work, 



AIP PROJECT NO. 3-23-0056-031-2018  CHANGE ORDER NO. 12 
Project # 391128   

 h:\391128\data\construction\change orders\change order 12\change order 12.docx     Page 2 of 5 

(Grant 2), for the lump sum amount of: $416.00 
 
This action does not add days to the Contract. 
 
 
Item No. 5 – Fire Alarm Pull Stations   
 
Item No. 5 is an increase of Item H-001-9A, Recommission Foam System (Grant 2),  
for the lump sum amount of: $6,355.00 
 
This action does not add days to the Contract. 
 
 
 

JUSTIFICATION 
 
 
Item No. 1 – Fire Pump Pressure Relief Valve Repairs (COP#30R2) – 88% ELIGIBLE, and 
Item No. 2 – Fire Pump Pressure Relief Valve Repairs (COP#30R2) – 12% INELIGIBLE. 
 
Existing pressure relief valves for existing fire pumps are not functioning correctly, resulting in low pressure 
in the supply main and inadequate water pressure and flow for Hangar 4 foam fire suppression system. 
Proposed work under Item No. 1 will install new rebuild kits for the four existing relief valves in Bldg. 295 
and conduct water flow tests.  
 
COP #30R2 is split between two pay items for the following reason:  Along with Hangars 4, 5 and 6, the 
Building 295 fire protection system also serves the fire suppression needs for Mölnlycke Manufacturing, a 
company located on MRRA's property known as Brunswick Landing.  The portion of the project serving 
Mölnlycke is ineligible for AIP funding.  The percentage of ineligibility was calculated based on area of the 
pipe entering the building, which is considered an industry standard for making such determinations.  The 
calculations resulted in 88% eligible/12% ineligible.  The calculations are attached to this change order. 
 
The Penobscot Company’s cost proposal COP # BEA-030R2 for the amount of $11,790.00 is attached.  
 
The Consultant finds the proposal to be fair and reasonable. A justification memo is attached. 
 
 
Item No. 3 – Replace Cistern Float at Bldg. 295 (COP#33) – 88% ELIGIBLE, and 
Item No. 4 – Replace Cistern Float at Bldg. 295 (COP#33) – 12% INELIGIBLE. 
 
A new float ball, lever arm, and rod are required to complete the work to replace the auto fill valve that 
controls the level of water in the cistern below Bldg. 295. Replacement of the auto fill valve was approved 
under Change Order #9.  
 
COP #33 is split between two pay items for the same reason as stated above in Item Nos. 1 and 2. 
 
The Penobscot Company’s cost proposals COP # BEA-033 for the amount of $3,465.00 is attached.  
 
The Consultant finds the proposal to be fair and reasonable. A justification memo is attached. 
 
 
Item No. 5 – Fire Alarm Pull Stations (COP#35R2). 
 
The Hangar 4 high‐bay space contained an existing foam extinguishing system of which one component 
was a pipe system at the underside of the roof deck. This piping had open discharge heads which were 
actuated by heat detectors also located on the underside of the roof deck.  This existing piping was 



AIP PROJECT NO. 3-23-0056-031-2018  CHANGE ORDER NO. 12 
Project # 391128   

 h:\391128\data\construction\change orders\change order 12\change order 12.docx     Page 3 of 5 

upgraded as work of this project to comply with NFPA codes to be a water system (no foam) actuated by 
heat detecting sprinkler heads, so the existing heat detectors are no longer needed.  The existing foam 
sprinkler system will continue to discharge foam from existing cannons located at the floor level at the sides 
of the hangar.  The foam cannons are activated by both existing wall mounted infrared heat detectors and 
ten existing wall mounted pull stations.  The existing pull stations were discovered to be wired through the 
existing roof deck mounted heat detectors, some of which were found to be defective, which would prevent 
activation of the cannons.  This proposal will rewire the pull stations with two control lines to connect directly 
to the fire alarm panel. 
 
The Penobscot Company’s cost proposal COP # BEA-035R2 is attached.  
 
The Consultant finds the proposal to be fair and reasonable. A justification memo is attached. 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY OF CHANGES 

 

 
Modifications to Pay Items: 
 
H-001-9A Modification (total eligible): + $19,779.00 
Previous Item Amount:                                                                                         $267,591.81 
New Item Amount: $287,370.81 
 
H-001-9B Modification (total ineligible): + $1,831.00 
Previous Item Amount: $2,079.00 
New Item Amount: $3,910.00 
 
Contract Modification Summary: 

 
Item No. 1 + $10,375.00 
Item No. 2 + $1,415.00 
Item No. 3 + $3,049.00  
Item No. 4 + $416.00 
Item No. 5 + $6,355.00  

  
 Total Change Order No. 12 + $21,610.00 
 
  
 Contract Price (Original plus CO#1-11) $2,989,410.48 
 Total Change Order No. 12  +  $21,610.00 
 
 New Contract Price  $3,011,020.48 
 
 
 
The proposed change is not an alternate bid. 
 
The proposed change does not reduce the size of the eligible project. 
 
The proposed change does not affect other prime contractors. 
 
The proposed change does not require consent of surety and separate payment and performance bonds. 
 
The proposed change will not require new insurance certificates. 



AIP PROJECT NO. 3-23-0056-031-2018  CHANGE ORDER NO. 12 
Project # 391128   

 h:\391128\data\construction\change orders\change order 12\change order 12.docx     Page 4 of 5 

 
The proposed change affects the contract period.  The change order adds a total of 39 days to the contract 
time associated with the fire suppression work added under Change Order #7.  This increases the contract 
days for the fire suppression work to 283 non-consecutive calendar days and extends the contract to the 
new date of completion of September 11, 2019. 
 
This document shall become an amendment to the Contract and all provisions of the Contract will apply 
thereto.  





REVISED PAY ITEM TABULATION - CO #12

Client: Midcoast Regional Redevelopment Authority

Airport: Brunswick Executive Airport

Project:  Hangar Improvements, Phase III - Fire Suppression System

AIP: 3-23-0056-031-2018

Unit Amount Per Unit Amount Per Unit Amount Per Unit Amount

G-001-1 Mobilization (CO #1) LS 1 $73,419.00 $73,419.00 $0.00 $0.00 $73,419.00 $73,419.00

G-001-2 MMP Compliance (CO #4) LS 1 $16,515.25 $16,515.25 $0.00 $0.00 $16,515.25 $16,515.25

G-001-3 AsBuilt Survey (CO #11) LS 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

H-001-1 Demolish Building Addition  (CO #4) LS 1 $277,399.90 $277,399.90 $0.00 $0.00 $277,399.90 $277,399.90

H-001-2 Building Installation (CO #8) LS 1 $1,830,824.52 $1,830,824.52 $0.00 $0.00 $1,830,824.52 $1,830,824.52

H-001-3 Repair Concrete Floor (CO #1) LS 1 $6,240.00 $6,240.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,240.00 $6,240.00

H-001-4 Interior Wall and Door Upgrades (CO #8) LS 1 $150,157.89 $150,157.89 $0.00 $0.00 $150,157.89 $150,157.89

H-001-5 Roof Drain Roof Repairs (CO #1) LS 1 $14,071.00 $14,071.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,071.00 $14,071.00

H-001-6 Abandoned Heating Unit Removals (CO #1) LS 1 $19,500.00 $19,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $19,500.00 $19,500.00

H-001-7 Replace Tunnel Exhaust Fan (CO #1) LS 1 $3,526.00 $3,526.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,526.00 $3,526.00

H-001-8 Modify Eyewash/Shower and Condensing Unit (CO #3) LS 1 $47,915.00 $47,915.00 $0.00 $0.00 $47,915.00 $47,915.00

H-001-9 Recommission Foam Systems  LS 1 $76,960.00 $76,960.00 $0.00 $0.00 $76,960.00 $76,960.00

H-001-9A Recommission Foam System (Grant 2) (CO #12 Items 1 and 3) LS 1 $267,591.81 $267,591.81 $19,779.00 $19,779.00 $287,370.81 $287,370.81

H-001-9B Recommission Foam System, Ineligible Work (Grant 2)  (CO #12 Items 2 and 4) LS 1 $2,079.00 $2,079.00 $1,831.00 $1,831.00 $3,910.00 $3,910.00

H-001-10 Allowances Associated with the Foam-Water System (CO #11) Allow 1 $14,430.00 $14,430.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,430.00 $14,430.00

H-001-11 Paint Exterior Siding (BASE BID) (CO #5) LS 1 $17,298.00 $17,298.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,298.00 $17,298.00

H-001-12 Paint Existing Siding (CO #1) LS 1 $69,786.00 $69,786.00 $0.00 $0.00 $69,786.00 $69,786.00

H-001-13 Exhaust Stack Modifications (CO #5) LS 1 $14,824.00 $14,824.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,824.00 $14,824.00

H-001-14 Roof Heating Vents (CO #5) LS 1 $37,871.00 $37,871.00 $0.00 $0.00 $37,871.00 $37,871.00

H-001-15 Condensate Pump (CO #10) LS 1 $2,801.83 $2,801.83 $0.00 $0.00 $2,801.83 $2,801.83

H-001-16 Wash Line OS&Y Valve (CO #10) LS 1 $10,365.00 $10,365.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,365.00 $10,365.00

P-152-1 Unclassified Excavation CY 30 $36.40 $1,092.00 $0.00 $0.00 $36.40 $1,092.00

P-152-2 Bituminous Pavement Removal SY 1,000 $5.20 $5,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.20 $5,200.00

P-152-3 Concrete Pavement Removal SY 320 $16.00 $5,120.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16.00 $5,120.00

P-156-1 Inlet Protection (CO #1) EA 2 $260.00 $520.00 $0.00 $0.00 $260.00 $520.00

P-200-1 MaineDOT Base Course, Type A CY 125 $36.60 $4,575.00 $0.00 $0.00 $36.60 $4,575.00

P-400-1 MaineDOT HMA, Type 19mm TON 145 $125.00 $18,125.00 $0.00 $0.00 $125.00 $18,125.00

P-603-1 Tack Coat GAL 100 $5.20 $520.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.20 $520.00

M-001-1 Pavement Painting SF 170 $3.12 $530.40 $0.00 $0.00 $3.12 $530.40

M-001-2 Signs EA 3 $26.00 $78.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26.00 $78.00
M-001-3 Wheel Stops EA 6 $12.48 $74.88 $0.00 $0.00 $12.48 $74.88

   Total:   $2,989,410.48  $21,610.00  $3,011,020.48

New Contract AmountBase Bid 

Item No.
Designation

Quantity Amount per Contract Award Adjustments per CO No. 12

H:\391128\data\Construction\Change Orders\contract changes.xlsxCO12



Hangars 4, 5, & 6 Fire Protection Renovations/Improvements - Construction Phase Services

Mölnlycke ineligibility calculations

5/15/2014

Entrance Size  * Entrance Area Ratio

Hangar 4 14 153.94 24%

Hangar 5 16 201.06 32%

Hangar 6 16 201.06 32%

Mölnlycke 10 78.54 12% Therefore 12% of project is ineligible for FAA funding

56 634.60 100%

*  Industry standards are to use pipe size for billing purposes

H:\391118\data\Grant Application\Molnlycke ineligibility calcs.xlsx









Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Typewritten Text
$3,509.00

Ruth
Typewritten Text

Ruth
Typewritten Text
$11,790.00

Ruth
Typewritten Text



Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by Ruth

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Rectangle

Ruth
Typewritten Text
$3,342.00

Ruth
Typewritten Text

Ruth
Typewritten Text
$167.00

Ruth
Typewritten Text

Ruth
Typewritten Text
$3,509.00

Ruth
Rectangle















_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
231 Main Street, Biddeford, Maine 04005  TEL 207.283.0193  FAX 207.283.4283  www.oakpoint.com 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Mike Cassidy, The Penobscot Company, Inc.  
  Marty McMahon, Brunswick Executive Airport 
  Tim LeSiege, Maine Department of Transportation 
  Luke Garrison, Federal Aviation Administration   
 
From:  Jeff Luy, AIA   
 
Date:  Revised 8‐2‐2019  
 
Re:  Hangar Improvements, Phase III   
  Improve Hangar 4 & End Area Alterations 
  AIP# 3‐23‐0056-031-2018
    

 
Cost Proposal #30R2 – Fire Pump Pressure Relief Valve Repairs 
 
Background: 
Each of the four diesel fire pumps located in Building 295 connects to the main water line supplying fire 
suppression system water to Hangars 4, 5, and 6.  At the connection of each of the fire pumps there is an 
existing 6” pressure relief valve.  The existing pressure relief valves are not functioning correctly which 
results in low pressure in the supply main, and inadequate water pressure and flow for the Hangar 4 
foam fire suppression system to function properly.  This proposal will provide labor and materials 
necessary to furnish and install new rebuild kits for the four existing relief valves.  The proposal also 
includes labor for the valve manufacturer’s technical representative to be on site to supervise the initial 
installation and labor to conduct water flow tests. 
 

  Discussion: 
  The Penobscot Company’s proposed price is $16,903.00 which includes the following: 
       
                  Hours  Rate    Total   

               
Labor                   

  Flow Test at Hangar 4 01/08/19         16  $75    $1,200 
  Fire Pump Test at Building 295 02/05/19      16  $75    $1,200 
  Flow Test at Hangar 4 02/22/19         8  $75    $   600 
  Test Data Engineering Analysis          16  $75    $1,200 
 
  Dismantle Existing Pressure Relief and Check Valves    8  $ 75    $   600  
  Install New Pressure Relief Valve Kits and Air Release Valves  8  $ 75    $   600  
  CLA‐VAL Technician            8  $175    $1,400  
  CLA‐VAL Travel Time            5  $175    $   875  
                    



 Page 2 of 2 

  Total Labor:                    $7,675  
  15% Mark‐up                    $1,151  
    Subtotal Labor                  $8,826  
                     
  Materials                   
  6" CLA‐Val Pressure Relief Valve Rebuild Kits      4  $  700    $2,800  
    Total Materials                  $2,800  
  5% Mark‐Up                    $   380  
    Subtotal Materials                $3,180  
 
  Total Labor and Materials                $12,006 

                 
  5% GC Mark‐up                   $   840  
    Total                     $12,847 
                     
  The contractor’s total price is consistent with our estimate for the value of the work.  Therefore we find 

the proposed price of $11,790.00 to be fair and reasonable.           
       

                     
  With this memo and approval of an associated change order the Payment Item, as listed below, will be 

added to the project:                   
                     
  Item #1   Fire Pump Pressure Relief Valve Repairs      Lump Sum       $11,790.00 

   
    
 



_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
231 Main Street, Biddeford, Maine 04005  TEL 207.283.0193  FAX 207.283.4283  www.oakpoint.com 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Mike Cassidy, The Penobscot Company, Inc.  
  Marty McMahon, Brunswick Executive Airport 
  Tim LeSiege, Maine Department of Transportation 
  Luke Garrison, Federal Aviation Administration   
 
From:  Jeff Luy, AIA   
 
Date:  July 29, 2019   
 
Re:  Hangar Improvements, Phase III   
  Improve Hangar 4 & End Area Alterations 
  AIP# 3‐23‐0056‐031-2018 
   

 
Cost Proposal #33 – Replace Cistern Float at Bldg. 295 (Valve Replaced as work of CP #27) 
 
Background: 
The auto fill valve that controls the level of water in the cistern below Building 295 was found to be 
defective and replaced as work of the previous Change Proposal #27. The float ball and arm which 
operates the valve was removed prior to the valve replacement with the intention of reinstalling it after 
the valve replacement was completed.  The float cannot be located so this proposal is to provide and 
install a new float ball, lever arm, and rod.  
 

  Discussion: 
 
  The Penobscot Company’s proposed price is $3,465.00 which includes the following: 
 
  Material cost for new float and float mechanism:        $      1,365.00 
  Labor cost for installation of new float and linkage adjustment:       $      1,935.00 
  General Contractor mark‐up:              $         165.00 

  Total:                  $      4,465.00 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Page 2 of 2 

 
   
 
 
  Cost Justification: 
 
  Our estimate for the work is as follows: 
 
  Labor 
   
  Installation of float and lever arm (20 hours @ $75/hr)        $ 1,500.00 
  Float mechanism adjustment and testing (4 hours @75/hr)      $     300.00 
  Total Labor:                  $  1,800.00   
  15% Mark‐up                  $     270.00 
     
  Materials 
  Keckley float ball, lever arm and rod            $  1,200.00 
   
  5% Mark‐up                  $       60.00 
 
  Total Labor and materials:              $   3,330.00 
 
  GC 5% Mark‐up:                $      166.00 
    Total:                  $   3,496.00 
 
     
   
 
  The contractor’s total price is consistent with our estimate for the value of the work.  Therefore we find 

the proposed price of $ 3,465.00 to be fair and reasonable. 
 
  With this memo and approval of an associated change order the Payment Item, as listed below, will be  
                              added to the project.  
 
  Item #1   Replace Cistern Float at Bldg. 295    Lump Sum     $3,465.00 
 



_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
231 Main Street, Biddeford, Maine 04005  TEL 207.283.0193  FAX 207.283.4283  www.oakpoint.com 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Mike Cassidy, The Penobscot Company, Inc.  
  Marty McMahon, Brunswick Executive Airport 
  Tim LeSiege, Maine Department of Transportation 
  Luke Garrison, Federal Aviation Administration   
 
From:  Jeff Luy, AIA   
 
Date:  September 4, 2019   
 
Re:  Hangar Improvements, Phase III   
  Improve Hangar 4 & End Area Alterations 
  AIP# 3‐23‐0056‐024‐2016 
   

 
Cost Proposal #35 – Fire Alarm Pull Stations 
 
Background: 
The Hangar 4 high‐bay space contained an existing foam extinguishing system of which one component 
was a pipe system at the underside of the roof deck. This piping had open discharge heads which were 
actuated by heat detectors also located on the underside of the roof deck.  This existing piping was 
upgraded as work of this project to comply with NFPA codes to be a water system (no foam) actuated by 
heat detecting sprinkler heads, so the existing heat detectors are no longer needed.  The existing foam 
sprinkler system will continue to discharge foam from existing cannons located at the floor level at the 
sides of the hangar.  The foam cannons are activated by both existing wall mounted infrared heat 
detectors and ten existing wall mounted pull stations.  The existing pull stations were discovered to be 
wired through the existing roof deck mounted heat detectors, some of which were found to be 
defective, which would prevent activation of the cannons.  This proposal will rewire the pull stations 
with two control lines to connect directly to the fire alarm panel.   
 

  Discussion: 
  The Penobscot Company’s proposed price is $6,355.00 which includes the following: 
 
  Materials                  $  2,080.00 
  Installation labor                 $  3,920.00 
  Shipping                  $        52.00 
  General Contractor mark‐up:              $      303.00 

  Total:                  $   6,355.00 
 
 
 
 
 



 Page 2 of 2 

 
 
 
Cost Justification: 
 
Our estimate for the work is as follows: 

     
                  Hours  Rate    Total 
                       
  Labor 
  Rewire Existing Pull Stations (10) with two control lines    32  75    $2,400  
  Fire Alarm Panel Connections/Testing          8  75    $   600  
  15% Subcontractor Mark‐up                $   450  
    Subtotal                   $3,450  
                     
  Materials 
  16‐4 FA Wiring (2‐1000 lf Spools @ $420 ea)            $   840  
  Notifier NMM‐100P Addressable FA Mini‐Module (5 @ $85 ea)        $   425 
  Notifier NC‐100R Addressable FA Relays (7 @ $110 ea)          $   770 
  Conduit, Connectors, Boxes                $   750  
  5% Subcontractor Mark‐Up                $   140  
    Subtotal                   $2,925  
                     
  5% GC Mark‐up                   $   318  
    Total                     $6,693 
                     
  The contractor’s total price is consistent with our estimate for the value of the work.  Therefore we find 

the proposed price of $6,355.00 to be fair and reasonable.           
     

                     
  With this memo and approval of an associated change order the Payment Item, as listed below, will be 

added to the project:                   
                     
  Item #1   Fire Alarm Pull Stations          Lump Sum     $6,355.00     
    
 


	Penobscott Company Payment May 2020 New Foam System AIP 024 Change Order $305,184
	Penobscot Company Contract to Renovate Hangar 4 $2,719,739
	EDA Funded Restoration of Hangar 4 $1,540,764
	3-23-0056-031-2018 hangar 4 phase 3 Change Order 7
	3-23-0056-031-2018 hangar 4 phase 3 Change Order 9
	Change Order 9_0
	CHANGE ORDER
	DESCRIPTION
	JUSTIFICATION
	SUMMARY OF CHANGES


	Molnlycke ineligibility calcs
	COP BEA-025 14-inch Valve Excavation
	COP BEA-026 - Continuation of 14-inch Valve Excavation
	COP BEA-027 - Rep. Float Valve at Fire Pump Cistern
	Cost Justification Memo COP #25_0
	Cost Justification Memo COP #26_0
	BXM H 4 Memorandum Cost Proposal 27 Angled Float Valve

	3-23-0056-031-2018 hangar 4 phase 3 Change Order 12

